E: Net asset value per share
In October 2019 EPRA published new best practice recommendations for financial disclosures by public real estate companies. Three new net asset
value metrics were introduced:

– EPRA Net Reinvestment Value (NRV)
– EPRA Net Tangible Assets (NTA)
– EPRA Net Disposal Value (NDV)

The Group has adopted these new metrics for accounting periods beginning 1 January 2020 and included the previously reported EPRA NAV metrics
for comparative purposes. NAV metrics for the comparative periods have also been re-calculated on the new basis to further aid comparison. EPRA NTA
is regarded as the most relevant metric for the business as this focuses on reflecting a company’s tangible assets.

In addition to the above changes, in September 2020, the Company completed a share consolidation followed by a rights issue which increased the
number of issued shares. The comparative NAV metrics have been restated as a result, and note 8F summarises the restated NAV metrics after taking
account of the rights issue. This ensures a fair comparison of the metrics across periods.
  Previously reported metrics New metrics

31 December 2020 Notes
NAV

£m
NNNAV

£m
NRV

£m
NTA
£m

NDV
£

Basic and diluted NAV  3,208.8 3,208.8 3,208.8 3,208.8 3,208.8

Exclude:  Deferred tax1
 – Reported Group  0.4 – 0.4 0.2 –
 – Share of Property interests 10C 0.1 – 0.1 – –
 – Premium outlets 11D 197.3 – 197.3 98.7 –
  197.8 – 197.8 98.9 –

 Fair value of interest rate swaps
 – Share of Property interests 10C 5.9 – 5.9 5.9 –
 – Premium outlets 11D 17.7 – 17.7 17.7 –
  23.6 – 23.6 23.6 –

Include:  Purchasers’ costs2  –  –  415.9 –  –

Fair value of currency swaps as a result of interest rates

– Reported Group3   –  –  (14.4) (14.4) –
 Fair value of borrowings
 – Reported Group 18B –  (55.8) – – (55.8)
 – Share of Property interests  –  (1.8) – – (1.8)
  –  (57.6) –  –  (57.6)
NAV metrics  3,430.2 3,151.2 3,831.7 3,316.9 3,151.2
Number of shares for per share calculations (millions)  4,057.3 4,057.3 4,057.3 4,057.3 4,057.3
NAV per share metrics  £0.85 £0.78 £0.94 £0.82 £0.78
1. For the purposes of the NTA metric, the Group has applied the EPRA guidance in excluding 50% of deferred taxes. Previously reported NAV and the new NRV metrics exclude all

deferred tax balances.
2. In line with EPRA guidance this represents property transfer taxes and fees payable should the Group’s property portfolio, including premium outlets, be acquired at period end

market values.
3. The fair value adjustment to currency swaps as a result of interest rates after ignoring the impact of foreign exchange rates.

In 2020, investments in associates and joint ventures were impaired to their recoverable amount, resulting in the recognition of an impairment charge
of £103.9 million in the income statement, equivalent to the carrying value of the notional goodwill. For the purposes of the adjusted NAV calculations
above, no adjustment has been recognised for the notional goodwill, as it is deemed fully impaired.

57

See page 56 for footnotes  Previously reported metrics New metrics

31 December 2019 Notes
NAV

£m
NNNAV

£m
NRV

£m
NTA

£m
NDV

£

Basic NAV  4,377.0 4,377.0 4,377.0 4,377.0 4,377.0
Dilutive share schemes  1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
Diluted NAV  4,378.6 4,378.6 4,378.6 4,378.6 4,378.6

Exclude:  Deferred tax1
 – Reported Group  0.4 – 0.4 0.2 –
 – Share of Property interests  0.1 – 0.1 0.1 –
 – Premium outlets  270.2 –  270.2 135.1 –
  270.7 –  270.7 135.4 –

 Fair value of interest rate swaps
 – Reported Group  (0.7) – (0.7) (0.7) –
 – Share of Property interests  3.9 – 3.9 3.9 –
 – Premium outlets  16.7 – 16.7 16.7 –
  19.9 – 19.9 19.9 –

 Goodwill as a result of deferred tax  (70.6) – (70.6) (70.6)  –

Include:  Purchasers’ costs2  – – 555.4  –  –

Fair value of currency swaps as a result of interest rates

– Reported Group3   – –  17.0 17.0 –
 Other goodwill per IFRS balance sheet
 – Premium outlets  – – – (27.6) (98.2)
 Fair value of borrowings
 – Reported Group 17B – (180.9) – –  (180.9)
 – Share of Property interests  –  (2.4) – –  (2.4)
  –  (183.3) –  –  (183.3)
NAV metrics  4,598.6 4,195.3 5,171.0 4,452.7 4,097.1
Number of shares for per share calculations (millions)  765.6 765.6 765.6 765.6 765.6
NAV per share metrics  £6.01 £5.48 £6.75 £5.82 £5.35

F: NAV metrics restated to take account of the rights issue

 Notes

2019
Previously stated

 (£)

2019
Restated

 (£)

Basic NAV  5.71 1.14
Diluted NAV  5.72 1.14
EPRA NNNAV 8B 5.48 1.10
EPRA NAV 8B 6.01 1.20
EPRA NRV 8B 6.75 1.35
EPRA NTA 8B 5.82 1.16
EPRA NDV 8B 5.35 1.07

As disclosed in note 8E, the 2019 NAV ‘per share’ metrics have been restated to take account of the rights issue. Further information on the rights issue
can be found in note 20.

58

9: Investment and development properties
 2020 2019

Investment
properties

£m

Development
properties

£m

Total

£m

Investment
properties

£m

Development
properties

£m

Total

£m

Valuation at 1 January 1,747.2 351.5 2,098.7 3,440.7 389.7 3,830.4
Exchange adjustment 64.5 15.7 80.2 (95.6) (17.3) (112.9)
Additions  – Asset acquisitions 0.2 – 0.2 – 0.9 0.9
 – Capital expenditure 13.1 44.0 57.1 29.9 47.1 77.0
 13.3 44.0 57.3 29.9 48.0 77.9
Transfer from assets held for sale – Retail parks* 414.5 1.2 415.7 – – –
Transfer to investments in associates  –  –  –  (121.1) – (121.1)
Disposals  (10.1) (0.5) (10.6) (637.5) (5.5) (643.0)
Capitalised interest  0.8 4.2 5.0 0.5 2.3 2.8
Revaluation losses  (398.6) (94.9) (493.5) (349.7) (62.5) (412.2)
Valuation at 31 December – total portfolio 1,831.6 321.2 2,152.8 2,267.2 354.7 2,621.9
Less: transfer to assets held for sale* –  –  –  (520.0) (3.2) (523.2)
Valuation at 31 December  1,831.6 321.2 2,152.8 1,747.2 351.5 2,098.7
*  On 31 December 2019, properties valued at £523.2 million included within the Reported Group were transferred to assets held for sale and subsequently impaired by

£91.6 million, resulting in a carrying value of £431.6 million as disclosed in note 15C. As detailed in note 1C, with the exception of Abbey Retail Park whose sale completed in
February 2020, the remaining properties were transferred from assets held for sale to investment properties in May 2020 as the criteria for IFRS 5 were no longer met,
resulting in a £22.4 million reversal of the impairment. See note 15D for an analysis of the movements during the year.

Analysis of properties by tenure
Freehold

£m
Long leasehold

£m
Total

£m

Valuation at 31 December 2020 1,231.4 921.4 2,152.8
Valuation at 31 December 2019 1,151.4 947.3 2,098.7

Properties are stated at fair value as at 31 December 2020, valued by professionally qualified external valuers, in accordance with RICS Valuation –
Global Standards, and based on certain assumptions as set out in note 1D. Following the decision to tender the Group’s valuation instruction during
2019, valuations at 31 December 2020 have been performed by the following:

Cushman and Wakefield LLP (C&W)
Brent Cross, Irish portfolio, UK retail parks and premium outlets (as included
in note 11)

CBRE Limited (CBRE) UK flagships and UK other

Jones Lang LaSalle Ltd (JLL) UK flagships and UK other, French portfolio